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Planning Development

Building Regulations Division

Building Permit Application Statement
For the Period 2025/09/01 - 2025/09/30

This Year Last Year
This Period Year to Date This Period Year to Date
Category No. No. Estimated No. No. Estimated No. No. Estimated No. No. Estimated
Pmts R/U Value Pmts R/U Value Pmts R/U Value Pmts R/U Value
Residential Single Family New 333 330 $113,710,004 3,581 3,554 $1,247,128,854 450 446 $150,185,388 4,242 4,203 $1,455,132,951
Single Family Improvement 492 4 $18,402,509 3,693 26 $153,772,744 382 5 $14,021,608 3,873 50 $157,744,684
Single Family Demolition 0 0 $0 14 17 $0 2 2 $0 96 109
Garage New 360 0 $16,609,598 2,463 2 $113,810,406 360 1 $16,206,121 2,394 3 $106,851,911
Garage Improvement 2 0 $78,527 25 0 $797,769 7 1 $385,117 28 1 $1,497,006
Two Family New 186 198 $37,073,517 1,226 1,289 $245,949,524 145 152 $30,684,221 1,469 1,506 $296,289,674
Two Family Improvement 8 0 $136,945 67 3 $2,492,942 13 0 $318,919 71 1 $1,793,712
Apartment New 6 255 $52,968,483 77 6,777 $1,366,239,748 8 1,074 $305,241,145 96 8,568 $1,717,770,929
Apartment Improvement 15 0 $7,032,578 148 430 $406,093,188 7 0 $5,980,942 132 126 $131,590,526
Apartment Demolition 2 4 $0 2 4 $0 0 0 $0 3 30
Townhouse New 63 369 $67,069,423 427 2,384 $485,844,990 56 322 $64,055,242 336 1,948 $403,676,417
Townhouse Improvement 13 0 $1,173,438 106 0 $12,040,844 10 0 $167,971 114 3 $15,302,708
Unspecified New 29 45 $9,037,047 335 964 $204,632,292 25 36 $7,127,124 366 1,045 $212,612,564
Unspecified Improvement 67 61 $67,000 545 498 $1,928,224 89 81 $88,000 642 578 $4,876,823
Swimming Pool Improvement 1 0 $104,144 34 0 $2,783,250 0 0 $0 22 0 $1,220,389
Secondary Suites New 80 80 $5,168,080 619 619 $40,955,132 77 77 $5,261,032 584 584 $39,028,392
Secondary Suites Improvement 157 157 $10,807,096 1,620 1,620 $103,785,243 294 294 $19,214,148 1,946 1,946 $126,426,751
Additional Dwelling New 19 19 $2,372,373 153 153 $19,695,362 24 24 $3,341,356 99 99 $12,233,918
Additional Dwelling Improvement 0 0 $0 0 0 $0 0 0 $0 1 1 $144,864
Residential 1,833 1,518 $341,810,762 15,135 18,319 $4,407,950,511 1,949 2,513 $622,278,332 16,514 20,662 $4,684,194,220
Non-Residential  Industrial New 0 0 $0 9 0 $23,180,105 2 0 $37,088,800 19 0 $81,809,562
Industrial Improvement 20 0 $23,503,897 143 0 $77,611,290 8 0 $5,188,606 111 0 $115,270,929
Industrial Demolition 0 0 $0 4 0 $0 0 0 $0 2 0
Commercial New 10 0 $27,610,737 93 0 $361,142,022 5 0 $51,152,303 69 0 $400,587,343
Commercial Improvement 188 0 $43,110,667 1,498 0 $424,492,131 160 1 $100,406,806 1,651 3 $611,086,101
Commercial Demolition 0 0 $0 3 0 $0 0 0 $0 3 0
General New 1 3 $1,000,000 6 158 $21,937,761 1 7 $1,424,100 7 23 $4,864,913
General Improvement 12 0 $2,029,000 71 0 $9,290,413 2 0 $380,000 52 0 $6,917,746
Institutional New 5 0 $1,752,000 29 1 $310,132,304 1 0 $911,200 10 0 $449,827,051
Institutional Improvement 37 0 $15,838,183 353 0 $164,222,825 24 0 $6,369,459 344 0 $141,072,255
Institutional Demolition 0 0 $0 6 0 $0 0 0 $0 2 0
Government New 1 0 $7,400,000 3 0 $7,619,197 0 0 $0 13 0 $10,027,077
Government Improvement 4 0 $1,505,000 19 0 $21,539,258 0 0 $0 18 0 $28,343,571
Government Demolition 0 0 $0 1 0 $0 0 0 $0 0 0
Unspecified Improvement 0 0 $0 0 0 $0 0 0 $0 1 0
Retaining Wall New 0 0 $0 1 0 $13,794 0 0 $0 0 0
Retaining Wall Improvement 1 0 $1,000 2 0 $3,859,800 1 0 $499,000 2 0 $649,000
Special Function Ten New 0 0 $0 0 0 $0 1 0 $2,300 5 0 $61,950
Non-Residential 279 3 $123,750,485 2,241 159 $1,425,040,900 205 8 $203,422,573 2,309 26 $1,850,517,499
Unspecified Unspecified Demolition 93 95 $0 674 766 $0 64 65 $0 479 483
Unspecified 93 1) $0 674 0 $0 64 0 $0 479 0 $0
Subtotal 2,205 1,521 $465,561,247 18,050 18,478 $5,832,991,411 2,218 2,521 $825,700,906 19,302 20,688 $6,534,711,719
Demolition 95 99 $0 704 787 $0 66 67 $0 585 622 $0
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Planning Development

Major Projects:

Building Regulations Division
Building Permit Application Statement
For the Period 2025/09/01 - 2025/09/30

Type of Work Project or Business Name Permit Use Code Estimated Construction Value
Category Number

Improvement Bonnybrook Centre & Control Building Renovation BP2025-17100 2411 - Sewage Treatment $18,900,000
New Wolf Willow Park BP2025-18296 1506 - Apt Apartment $18,531,713
New saddle ridge mixed development parkade BP2025-17564 1506 - Apt Apartment $10,716,412
New SADDLE RIDGE MIXED DEVELOPMENT A2 BUILDING BP2025-17765 1506 - Apt Apartment $9,284,012
New SADDLE RIDGE MIXED DEVELOPMENT BUILDNG A1 BP2025-17654 1506 - Apt Apartment $9,284,012
New Calgary Stampede North Infield BP2025-17624 %?ilii;}gRleESSt;L:;?Sn;r%:ﬁensed And $9,000,000
New NOSTALGIA COMMUNITY CENTRE BP2025-17909 3507 - Community Centre $8,500,000
Improvement St. Paul Centre Renovation BP2025-18909 5111 - School, Separate $8,000,000
New Pine Creek Lift Station BP2025-17767 6105 - Public Works $7,400,000
New STONEGATE INDUSTRIAL - WESTWINDS C & C BP2025-18125 3111 - Warehouse Stores $5,781,557
New Crescent Heights Apartments BP2025-18354 1506 - Apt Apartment $5,142,334
Improvement MANCHESTER BUILDING R BP2025-19179 3204 - Warehouse/Office $3,987,144
Improvement Calgary Westwinds Righsize (Dollarama / Fit4Less) BP2025-18433 3799 - Personal Service. Misc. $3,200,000
Improvement The Britannia BP2025-18348 1506 - Apt Apartment $3,000,000
New Silverton townhomes - Bldg 5 BP2025-17605 1606 - Ths Townhouse $2,443,713
New CCH University District - Building D BP2025-18586 1606 - Ths Townhouse $2,356,682
New Horizon BLDG A BP2025-18782 3204 - Warehouse/Office $2,297,960
New Silverton townhomes - Bldg 7 BP2025-17604 1606 - Ths Townhouse $2,227,179
Improvement WestJet YYC New Hub Control Centre (HCC) BP2025-18876 2308 - Terminal-Air $2,000,000
Improvement CTCC Sales Show Office BP2025-17343 3508 - Exhibition Building $1,911,601

Data Source: Bldg Regulations Master Universe

Document Name: Building Permit Application Statement (5)

Last Refreshed : 2025/0ct/07 7:51 am

Prepared by : Business Planning & Performance Measurement

Extracted from POSSE as at: 2025/0ct/07 1:11 am

Page 1 of 4



Building Regulations Division
Building Permit Application Statement
For the Period 2025/09/01 - 2025/09/30
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New Redstone Market Square -Building 11 BP2025-18978 1606 - Ths Townhouse $1,877,748
Improvement IKO Warehouse Renovation BP2025-17231 3203 - Warehouse $1,814,000
New Belvedere Multifamily - Biltikagi68,651 BP2025-17526 1606 - Ths Townhouse $1,811,352
Improvement Baker Hughes BP2025-18451 3204 - Warehouse/Office $1,800,000
New The Park at Radisson Heights BP2025-18143 1606 - Ths Townhouse $1,789,131
New 289 Belvedere AV SE-Building 6 PR#23-09255 BP2025-18730 1606 - Ths Townhouse $1,771,232
New Bello Town- 289 Belvedere AV SE-Building 4 PR#23-09255 BP2025-17686 1606 - Ths Townhouse $1,771,232
New ZEN Crimson Ridge - Building 07 BP2025-18344 1606 - Ths Townhouse $1,770,020
New AVALON ZEN LIVINGSTON - BUILDING 7 BP2025-18714 1606 - Ths Townhouse $1,702,176
Improvement Seton Office - Tl BP2025-18038 3402 - Office $1,549,592
New 6639 Bowness RD NW- Baidwan -Pr# 24-09884 BP2025-17690 1606 - Ths Townhouse $1,544,797
New FAA Enterprise Warehouse BP2025-17367 3203 - Warehouse $1,521,520
New HWD 6158/6159/6160 BP2025-18998 1706 - Rhs Rowhouse $1,500,000
Improvement Diamonds Medical Clinic BP2025-18933 5299 - Medical Misc. $1,500,000
Improvement Rejuvenation BP2025-18789 5299 - Medical Misc. $1,500,000
New Bow48 - BLDG A BP2025-18921 1606 - Ths Townhouse $1,365,649
New Belvedere Multifamily - Building 2 BP2025-17597 1606 - Ths Townhouse $1,351,733
New Belvedere Multifamily - Building 9 BP2025-17601 1606 - Ths Townhouse $1,351,733
New Dr. E.P. Scarlett High School Modular Addition BP2025-17386 5109 - School, Public $1,300,000
Improvement Riverside School (CBE) - Building Envelope Upgrades BP2025-17946 5109 - School, Public $1,284,466
New M503 - 2110 44 ST NW - BP - CR BP2025-17653 1606 - Ths Townhouse $1,260,692
New 7940 33av NW BP2025-17069 1606 - Ths Townhouse $1,232,587
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Planning Development

Building Regulations Division
Building Permit Application Statement
For the Period 2025/09/01 - 2025/09/30

New 4020 1 ST NW- Avmann- Pr#24-09633 BP2025-18737 1606 - Ths Townhouse $1,215,834
New 314 Crescent Heights BP2025-17449 1606 - Ths Townhouse $1,183,922
New Multi-RESIDENTIAL Development BP2025-18831 1606 - Ths Townhouse $1,160,591
New 38079-38080-38081-38082 BP2025-17252 1606 - Ths Townhouse $1,154,063
Unspecified CBE Forest Lawn School BP2025-18765 5109 - School, Public $1,140,000
New 18.19 SWH 2404 BP2025-16999 1606 - Ths Townhouse $1,121,591
New RICHMOND 4 PLEX BP2025-18287 1606 - Ths Townhouse $1,088,730
New 92-24 - Sunstar Homes - 8330 Bowness Road NW - 9+9 - FRONT BP2025-17396 1706 - Rhs Rowhouse $1,077,405
New CCH University District - Building E BP2025-18387 1606 - Ths Townhouse $1,057,150
New RED EMBERS POINT EAST -BLDG 05 BP2025-18377 1606 - Ths Townhouse $1,056,859
Improvement BAS210162 CWPH EIC Renovation BP2025-17761 2124 - Laboratory $1,021,000
New The Park at Radisson Heights BP2025-18136 1606 - Ths Townhouse $1,005,650
New BOWNESS MULTI FAMILY DEVELOPMENT BP2025-18698 4002 - Vacant $1,000,000
Improvement Shake Shack - Chinook Centre BP2025-17324 3608 - Restaurant $1,000,000
Total Records: 56 $183,616,777
Projects greater than $10,000,000 3 48,148,125.48
Projects less than $10,000,000 53
56 $183,616,777
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DEVELOPMENT AND BUILDING APPROVALS

THE CITY
OF CALGARY

Building Regulations Division
Building Permit Application Statement
For the Period 2025/09/01 - 2025/09/30

This Year Percent Change From Last Year
This Period Year to Date This Period Year to Date
Category No. No. Estimated No. No. Estimated No. No. Estimated No. No. Estimated
Pmts R/U Value Pmts R/U Value Pmts R/U Value Pmts R/U Value
Residential Single Family New 333 330 $113,710,004 3,581 3,554 $1,247,128,854 (26) (26) (24) (16) (15) (14)
Single Family Improvement 492 4 $18,402,509 3,693 26 $153,772,744 29 (20) 31 (5) (48) (3)
Garage New 360 0 $16,609,598 2,463 2 $113,810,406 0 (100) 2 3 (33) 7
Garage Improvement 2 0 $78,527 25 0 $797,769 71) (100) (80) (11) (100) (47)
Two Family New 186 198 $37,073,517 1,226 1,289 $245,949,524 28 30 21 (17) (14) (17)
Two Family Improvement 8 0 $136,945 67 3 $2,492,942 (38) 0 (57) (6) 200 39
Two Family Air 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (100) 0 (100)
Apartment New 6 255 $52,968,483 77 6,777 $1,366,239,748 (25) (76) (83) (20) (21) (20)
Apartment Improvement 15 0 $7,032,578 148 430 $406,093,188 114 0 18 12 241 209
Apartment Air 3 0 $126,493 59 0 $868,353 (70) 0 (6) (11) 0 (36)
Townhouse New 63 369 $67,069,423 427 2,384 $485,844,990 13 15 5 27 22 20
Townhouse Improvement 13 0 $1,173,438 106 0 $12,040,844 30 0 599 (7) (100) (21)
Townhouse Air 0 0 2 0 $1,001,000 0 0 0 0 0 24
Unspecified New 29 45 $9,037,047 335 964 $204,632,292 16 25 27 (8) (8) ()
Unspecified Improvement 67 61 $67,000 545 498 $1,928,224 (25) (25) (24) (15) (14) (60)
Unspecified Air 0 0 2 0 $4,000 0 0 0 100 0 (91)
Swimming Pool Improvement 1 0 $104,144 34 0 $2,783,250 0 0 0 55 0 128
Secondary Suites New 80 80 $5,168,080 619 619 $40,955,132 4 4 2) 6 6 5
Secondary Suites Improvement 157 157 $10,807,096 1,620 1,620 $103,785,243 (47) (47) (44) 17) (17) (18)
Additional Dwelling New 19 19 $2,372,373 153 153 $19,695,362 (21) (21) (29) 55 55 61
Additional Dwelling Improvement 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (100) (100) (100)
Residential Sum: 1,834 1,518 $341,937,255 15,182 18,319 $4,409,823,863 (6) (40) (45) (8) (11) (6)
Non-Residential Industrial New 0 0 9 0 $23,180,105 (100) 0 (100) (53) 0 (72)
Industrial Improvement 20 0 $23,503,897 143 0 $77,611,290 150 0 353 29 0 (33)
Industrial Air 0 0 14 0 $854,800 (100) 0 (100) (50) 0 (85)
Commercial New 10 0 $27,610,737 93 0 $361,142,022 100 0 (46) 35 0 (10)
Commercial Improvement 188 0 $43,110,667 1,498 0 $424,492,131 18 (100) (57) 9) (100) (31)
Commercial Air 17 0 $932,019 166 0 $8,203,858 (15) 0 13 21 0 89
General New 1 3 $1,000,000 6 158 $21,937,761 0 (57) (30) (14) 587 351
General Improvement 12 0 $2,029,000 7 0 $9,290,413 500 0 434 37 0 34
General Air 0 0 2 0 $67,826 0 0 0 (60) 0 (58)
Institutional New 5 0 $1,752,000 29 1 $310,132,304 400 0 92 190 0 (31)
Institutional Improvement 37 0 $15,838,183 353 0 $164,222,825 54 0 149 3 0 16
Institutional Air 9 0 $2,662,000 46 0 $6,219,997 800 0 133,000 18 0 156
Government New 1 0 $7,400,000 3 0 $7,619,197 0 0 0 (77) 0 (24)
Government Improvement 4 0 $1,505,000 19 0 $21,539,258 0 0 0 6 0 (24)
Government Air 2 0 $192,411 24 0 $2,248,582 0 0 0 167 0 538
Unspecified Improvement 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (100) 0 0

Data Source: Bldg Regulations Master Universe
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%4 THE CITY

OF CALGARY Building Regulations Division
Building Permit Application Statement
DEVELOPMENT AND BUILDING APPROVALS For the Period 2025/09/01 - 2025/09/30
Retaining Wall New 0 0 1 0 $13,794 0 0 0 0 0 0
Retaining Wall Improvement 1 0 $1,000 2 0 $3,859,800 0 0 (100) 0 0 495
Special Function Ten New 0 0 0 0 (100) 0 (100) (100) 0 (100)
Special Function Ten Air 9 0 $63,404 139 0 $4,063,129 80 0 (44) 1 0 (16)
Non-Residenti Sum: 316 3 $127,600,319 2,618 159 $1,446,699,091 35 (63) (38) (1) 512 (23)
Subtotal Sum: 2,150 1,521 $469,537,573 17,800 18,478 $5,856,522,954 (2) (40) (43) (7) (11) (11)
Demolition 95 99 $0 704 787 $0 44 48 0 20 27 0
Total 2.245 1,521 $469,537,573  __18.504 18,478 (1) (40) (43) 6) (11) (11)

Data Source: Bldg Regulations Master Universe

Document Name: Building Permit Application Statement (5)
Last Refreshed : 2025/0Oct/07 7:51 am

Prepared by : Business Planning & Performance Measurement
Extracted from POSSE as at: 2025/0ct/07 1:11 am
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(EERTHE CITY
{£535 OF CALGARY

DEVELOPMENT AND BUILDING APPROVALS

Revisions to CMF Permits 2025/09/01 to 2025/09/30

Est Const
Permit Created Permit Number Revision Date VaIL!e_
Date Revision
Amt

Building Regulations Division
Building Permit Application Statement
For the Period 2025/09/01 - 2025/09/30

Total Revision Amount

Data Source: Bldg Regulations Master Universe
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Use Code Gr Permit Number

Unspecified BP2025-16978
Unspecified BP2025-16988
Unspecified BP2025-17023
Unspecified BP2025-17050
Unspecified BP2025-17074
Unspecified BP2025-17077
Unspecified BP2025-17081
Unspecified BP2025-17085
Unspecified BP2025-17086
Unspecified BP2025-17114
Unspecified BP2025-17138
Unspecified BP2025-17140
Unspecified BP2025-17147
Unspecified BP2025-17174
Unspecified BP2025-17206
Unspecified BP2025-17211
Unspecified BP2025-17220
Unspecified BP2025-17226
Unspecified BP2025-17273
Unspecified BP2025-17276
Unspecified BP2025-17289
Unspecified BP2025-17303
Unspecified BP2025-17318
Unspecified BP2025-17323

Unspecified BP2025-17348



Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified

Unspecified

BP2025-17357
BP2025-17372
BP2025-17382
BP2025-17396
BP2025-17397
BP2025-17405
BP2025-17419
BP2025-17422
BP2025-17423
BP2025-17424
BP2025-17426
BP2025-17436
BP2025-17441
BP2025-17448
BP2025-17454
BP2025-17472
BP2025-17480
BP2025-17485
BP2025-17491
BP2025-17511
BP2025-17519
BP2025-17520
BP2025-17533
BP2025-17550
BP2025-17554
BP2025-17563
BP2025-17596
BP2025-17625
BP2025-17639
BP2025-17646
BP2025-17647



Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified

Unspecified

BP2025-17657
BP2025-17658
BP2025-17666
BP2025-17671
BP2025-17675
BP2025-17678
BP2025-17691
BP2025-17692
BP2025-17731
BP2025-17736
BP2025-17741
BP2025-17766
BP2025-17773
BP2025-17786
BP2025-17788
BP2025-17791
BP2025-17795
BP2025-17797
BP2025-17805
BP2025-17806
BP2025-17809
BP2025-17811
BP2025-17838
BP2025-17845
BP2025-17855
BP2025-17860
BP2025-17869
BP2025-17873
BP2025-17879
BP2025-17883
BP2025-17887



Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified

Unspecified

BP2025-17897
BP2025-17898
BP2025-17918
BP2025-17948
BP2025-17949
BP2025-17952
BP2025-17971
BP2025-17980
BP2025-17991
BP2025-18002
BP2025-18016
BP2025-18040
BP2025-18045
BP2025-18078
BP2025-18099
BP2025-18114
BP2025-18138
BP2025-18200
BP2025-18203
BP2025-18210
BP2025-18217
BP2025-18228
BP2025-18229
BP2025-18237
BP2025-18263
BP2025-18268
BP2025-18284
BP2025-18288
BP2025-18292
BP2025-18293
BP2025-18301



Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified

Unspecified

BP2025-18325
BP2025-18334
BP2025-18341
BP2025-18352
BP2025-18356
BP2025-18357
BP2025-18358
BP2025-18362
BP2025-18383
BP2025-18393
BP2025-18423
BP2025-18435
BP2025-18440
BP2025-18441
BP2025-18485
BP2025-18498
BP2025-18506
BP2025-18539
BP2025-18546
BP2025-18551
BP2025-18580
BP2025-18585
BP2025-18589
BP2025-18597
BP2025-18626
BP2025-18638
BP2025-18657
BP2025-18674
BP2025-18693
BP2025-18694
BP2025-18696



Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified

Unspecified

BP2025-18708
BP2025-18732
BP2025-18748
BP2025-18752
BP2025-18791
BP2025-18793
BP2025-18811
BP2025-18818
BP2025-18843
BP2025-18875
BP2025-18890
BP2025-18892
BP2025-18893
BP2025-18907
BP2025-18927
BP2025-18944
BP2025-18974
BP2025-18975
BP2025-18992
BP2025-18998
BP2025-19007
BP2025-19008
BP2025-19014
BP2025-19025
BP2025-19026
BP2025-19032
BP2025-19061
BP2025-19070
BP2025-19075
BP2025-19086
BP2025-19170



Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified

Unspecified

BP2025-19171
BP2025-19188
BP2025-19193
BP2025-19194
BP2025-19202
BP2025-19203
BP2025-19208
BP2025-19224

BP2025-19237
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